PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5781095

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CAMBRIDGE CONSULTANTS LIMITED	07/31/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ORION CORPORATION
Street Address:	ORIONINTIE 1
City:	ESPOO
State/Country:	FINLAND
Postal Code:	FI-02200

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29700144

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)938-9995

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-938-9999 Email: patents@olgip.com

Correspondent Name: THE OLLILA LAW GROUP LLC Address Line 1: 2569 PARK LANE, SUITE 202 Address Line 4: LAFAYETTE, COLORADO 80026

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16600/014US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CURTIS J OLLILA
SIGNATURE:	/Curtis J Ollila/
DATE SIGNED:	10/22/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=16600-014US - Assignment - Cambridge Consultants Limited to Orion Corporation#page1.tif source=16600-014US - Assignment - Cambridge Consultants Limited to Orion Corporation#page2.tif source=16600-014US - Assignment - Cambridge Consultants Limited to Orion Corporation#page3.tif source=16600-014US - Assignment - Cambridge Consultants Limited to Orion Corporation#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 35t July 2019

PARTIES

- (1) CAMBRIDGE CONSULTANTS LIMITED, of Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge, England ("the Assignor"),
- (2) ORION CORPORATION of Orionintie 1, Espoo, FI-02200, Finland ("the Assignee").

RECITALS

- A The Assignor is or was the employer of the Designers (hereafter defined).
- B The Designers are Adam Jefferson <u>Haynes</u>, Mitul <u>Lad</u>, Alex Man Hei Patrick <u>Hung</u> and David George <u>Robinson</u>.
- The Designers in the course of their employment jointly created the "Designs", being the inhaler designs embodied in] the Inhaler and as described in GB Design Application Numbers 6053738, 6053739, 6053740, 6053741 filed on 4th February 2019 ("the Applications").

P3299-BP10-005 v1.0

2 -

D The Designs are to be taken as belonging to and/or vesting in the Assignor in the first

instance either by virtue of the Designers' employment contract with the Assignor or by

statute.

E The Designs were created during the carrying out of a contract under a Services

Agreement reference DNO 090017ff81efb623 dated 12 December 2017 ("the Contract")

by the Assignor for the Assignee under which arising intellectual property would become

the property of the Assignee.

F Nothing in this Assignment Agreement is intended to alter the terms of the Contract and

in the event of any inconsistency between the terms of the Contract and this Assignment

Agreement, the terms of the Contract will prevail.

G The Designers have, for the avoidance of any doubt, assigned all their rights including all

unregistered design rights in the Design to the Assignor.

H The Assignor and the Assignee have agreed that the ownership of the Applications

including the Designs should be transferred by the Assignor to the Assignee and that the

Assignee confirms the grant to the Assignor the licence in Clause 2 of this Assignment.

IN CONSIDERATION OF THE SUM OF ONE POUND (£1.00), paid by the Assignee to the

Assignor, the receipt of which is acknowledged, and in consideration of the confirmation of the

grant of the licence by the Assignee to the Assignor in Clause 2 of this Assignment, THE

ASSIGNOR HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee with full title guarantee:

1.0 the rights, title and interest in the Applications and all the powers, privilege and

immunities arising or accrued from it so that the grant of design rights pursuant to the

P3299-BP10-005 v1.0

3 -

Applications and any applications for design rights derived from it, in any country of the

world, shall be in the name of and shall vest in the Assignee;

1.1 the Designs described in the Applications;

1.2 the right to claim priority from the Applications;

1.3 all unregistered design rights subsisting in the Designs.

2. The Assignce hereby confirms the grant to the Assignor of the royalty free, permanent,

non-exclusive and world wide licence to exploit the intellectual property under the terms

set out in the Contract.

3. Each party agrees with the other that it will sign, execute and do at the request and

expense of the other, if and when reasonably required to do so by the other, all documents

acts and things as may be necessary or desirable to enable the other to enjoy the full

benefits of the rights assigned herein.

4. The Assignee shall be responsible for any and all necessary recording of assignment with

the relevant authorities.

5. Should Assignee assign the Applications to any third party then the obligations in this

Agreement and confirmation of Assignor's licence shall be included in any such

assignment and Assignor shall be informed in a timely manner of such assignment.

This document shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English Law.

The parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed the day and year first above

written.

P3299-BP10-005 v1.0

For and on behalf of CAMBRIDGE CONSULTANTS LIMITED

For and on behalf of ORION CORPORATION

Print Name: ERIC WILKINSON

Position: CEO

Print Name:

Heidi Adler Director, IPR

Position:

Mikko Kemppainen Head of Legal Affairs

P3299-BP10-005 v1.0

PATENT REEL: 050788 FRAME: 0085

RECORDED: 10/22/2019